


 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

  

 

® 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONGRATULATIONS ON YOUR NEW BIKE AND WELCOME TO THE SOLE FAMILY! 
 

Thank you for your purchase of this quality Sole bike from Dyaco Canada Inc. Your new bike has been 
manufactured by one of the leading fitness manufacturers in the world and is backed by one of the most 
comprehensive warranties available. Dyaco Canada Inc. will do all we can to make your ownership 
experience as pleasant as possible for many years to come. 
 

If you have any questions about your new Sole product or questions about the warranty contact Dyaco 
Canada Inc. at 1-888-707-1880. 
 

Please take a moment at this time to record below the name of the dealer, their telephone number, and 
the date of purchase for easy contact in the future. We appreciate your confidence in SOLE and we will 
always remember that you are the reason that we are in business. Please complete and mail your 
registration card today and enjoy your new bike. 
 
Yours in Health, 
Dyaco Canada Inc. 
 
 

Name of Dealer   
 

Telephone Number of Dealer  
 

Purchase Date   
 
 

PRODUCT REGISTRATION 
RECORD YOUR SERIAL NUMBER 

Please record the Serial Number of this fitness product in 
the space provided below.  
 
 
Serial Number 
 

 
 
Register your purchase 
The self-addressed product registration card must be completed in full and returned to Dyaco Canada Inc. You 
can also go to www.solefitness.ca to register online.

  

http://www.solefitness.ca/


Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 
 

 

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 
 

 

IMPORTANT OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

 

 

 

 

TRANSPORT INSTRUCTIONS 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 
 

 

LCB ASSEMBLY PACK CHECKLIST 
HARDWARE STEP 1

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
HARDWARE STEP 2

 
 
 
 

(7pcs)

HARDWARE STEP 3 
 

#72. 5/16” x 18mm x 1.5T 
Flat Washer (6 pcs) 

 
 
 
 

HARDWARE STEP 4

5/16” x 18mm x 
1.5T Flat Washer(4pcs) 

/16” x 1.5T 
Split Washer (4 pcs) 

  



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 
 

 

1

5 

ASSEMBLY TOOLS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                       

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
LCB ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

PRE-ASSEMBLY 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 
 

 

REAR STABILIZER
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

CONSOLE MAST 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 
 

 

HANDLEBAR
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 

PLASTIC PARTS 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 
 

 

 

ASSEMBLY STEP4 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

 

FITNESS BIKE FEATURES 

 

 

 

：



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 
 

Cardio, 

 

OPERATION OF YOUR FITNESS BIKE 
 

 
 

CONSOLE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

 

 

Main workout home page



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 
 

CONSOLE OPERATION 

▲ ▼

 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 
 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

 

 

New Sole App to be used in conjunction with select Apple & Android devices! 

After the equipment is detected, click Connect. When the App and equipment are synced, the 
Bluetooth® icon on the equipment’s console will light up. You may now start using your new Sole 
product!



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 
 

When the bike is connected to the APP, press the BLE HR icon

Select the heart rate tracking device you use and press Connect



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

 

 

During workout, the BLE HR icon will lit up and your heart rate information will be shown on the 

display

  



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 
 

PROGRAMMABLE FEATURES 

▲ ▼

▲ ▼

▲ ▼

▲ ▼

 
 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

 

 

9.

 
 

 

 

 
 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 
 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

 

 

 
 

▲ ▼

 
▲ ▼

 

 

 

 
▲ ▼

 

 

1. 

▲ ▼
▲ ▼

2. 

▲ ▼

3. ▲ ▼

4. ▲ ▼

5. ▲ ▼
6. 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 
 

 
 

 

7. 

8. 

9. 

▲ ▼

10. 

11. 

  



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

 

 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 
 

 
 

  1st Stage 

 

Level 1 (9W) 

54 kgm/min 

 

Heart Rate HR<80 HR: 80-90 HR: 90-100 HR>100 

2nd Stage Level 12 (74W)  

444 kgm/min 

Level 11 (64W)  

384 kgm/min 

Level 7 (42W)  

252 kgm/min 

Level 3 (28W)  

168 kgm/min 

3rd Stage Level 14 (104W) 

624 kgm/min 
Level 13 (87W)  

522 kgm/min 

Level 11 (64W)  

384 kgm/min 

Level 7 (42W) 

252 kgm/min 

4th Stage Level 15 (122W) 

732 kgm/min 

Level 14 (104W) 

624 kgm/min 
Level 12 (74W)  

444 kgm/min 

Level 11 (64W)  

384 kgm/min 

 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

25 

 

HEART RATE PROGRAMS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

  



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

27 

 

USING HEART RATE TRANSMITTER (Optional) 

 

 

 

 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

  

▲ ▼

▲ ▼

▲ ▼

” This program requires the use of the chest strap. An RPM signal must be received before  
   the unit can determine the appropriate resistance level.“  

 
 

                    If this picture is displayed, please attach your chest strap and make sure  
                    it is communicating with the console. 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

29 

 

GENERAL MAINTENANCE 

▲ ▼



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

  

 
 

 

 

  



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

31 

 

LCB EXPLODED VIEW DIAGRAM



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

  

LCB PARTS LIST  

1 9607901 Main Frame 1 

2 9607902 Console Mast 1 

3 9607903 Handlebar (L) 1 

4 9607904 Handlebar (R) 1 

5 9607905 Rear Stabilizer 1 

6 9607906 Seat Slider 1 

7 9607907 Sliding Seat Mount 1 

8 9607908 Fix Plate 1 

10 9607910 Idler Wheel Assembly 1 

11 9607911 Crank Axle 1 

14 9607914 Drive Belt 1 

15 9607915 Drive Pulley 1 

16L 9607916L Crank Arm (L) 1 

16R 9607916R Crank Arm (R) 1 

17 9607917 6004_Bearing 2 

18 9607918 6203_Bearing 2 

19 9607919 Seat   1 

20 9607920 Induction Brake 1 

21 9607921 Generator/Brake Controller 1 

22 9607922 Magnet 1 

23 9607923 450m/m_Sensor W/Cable 1 

24 9607924 1" × 5T × 180L_Handgrip Foam 2 

25 9607925 1" × 5T × 300L_Handgrip Foam 2 

26 9607926 800m/m_Handpulse W/Cable Assembly 2 

29 9607929 1900m/m_Computer Cable 1 

30 9607930 300m/m_Wire Brake Coil Harness 1 

31 9607931 1100m/m_DC Power Cord 1 

34~1 9607934-1 Console Top Cover 1 

34~2 9607934-2 Console Bottom Cover 1 

35 9607935 Rubber Foot 2 

36 9607936 Chain Cover (L) 1 

37 9607937 Chain Cover (R) 1 

38 9607938 Console Mast Cover 1 

40 9607940 Ø 60.6_Stabilizer End Cap 2 

41 9607941 118 × 40m/m_End Cap 2 

42 9607942 Handgrip Cap (Top) 2 

43 9607943 Handgrip Cap (Bottom) 2 

45 9607945 Pedal (L) 1 

46 9607946 Pedal (R) 1 

47 9607947 Transportation Wheel 2 

48 9607948 Rubber Foot Pad 2 

49 9607949 Button Head Plug 4 

50 9607950 3/8" × 53L_Carriage Bolt 2 

51 9607951 5/16" × UNC18 × 5/8"_Hex Head Bolt 7 

52 9607952 5 × 19m/m_Tapping Screw 4 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

33 

 

53 9607953 5/16" × 1-3/4"_Button Head Socket Bolt 2 

54 9607954 1/4" × 3/4"_Hex Head Bolt 8 

55 9607955 M8 × 170m/m_J Bolt 1 

56 9607956 M6 × 15m/m_Phillips Head Screw 3 

58 9607958 M5 × 12m/m_Phillips Head Screw 7 

59 9607959 3/8" × 2_Flat Head Socket Bolt 2 

61 9607961 5 × 16m/m_Tapping Screw 6 

62 9607962 3 × 20m/m_Tapping Screw 4 

63 9607963 3.5 × 16m/m_Sheet Metal Screw 9 

65 9607965 3 × 10m/m_Tapping Screw 4 

66 9607966 Ø 17_C Ring 1 

67 9607967 Ø 20_C Ring 2 

68 9607968 4 × 12m/m_Sheet Metal Screw 2 

69 9607969 Ø 1/4" × 13mm × 1T_Flat Washer 7 

70 9607970 Ø 3/8" × Ø 19 × 1.5T_Flat Washer 2 

71 9607971 Ø 3/8" × Ø 25 × 2T_Flat Washer 3 

72 9607972 Ø 5/16" × Ø 18 × 1.5T_Flat Washer 11 

73 9607973 Ø 17 × Ø 23.5mm × 1T_Flat Washer 1 

74 9607974 5/16" × UNC18 × 5/8"_Button Head Socket Bolt 4 

75 9607975 Ø 1/4"_Split Washer 7 

76 9607976 Combination M5 Allen Wrench & Phillips Head Screwdriver 1 

77 9607977 M8 × 7T_Nyloc Nut 1 

78 9607978 3/8" × 7T_Cap Nut 1 

79 9607979 1/4" × 8T_Nyloc Nut 4 

80 9607980 5/16" × 6T_Nyloc Nut 2 

82 9607982 3/8" × 7T_Nut 4 

83 9607983 M10 × 1.25_Nut 2 

85 9607985 Round Cover 2 

86 9607986 Seat Knob 1 

92 9607992 13.15m/m_Wrench 1 

93 9607993 Phillips Head Screwdriver 1 

95 9607995 Chest Strap (Optional) 1 

96 9607996 Crank Arm End Cap 2 

99 9607999 Ø 5/16" × 19 × 1.5T_Curved Washer 1 

100 96079100 12.14m/m_Wrench 1 

101 96079101 Drink Bottle (Optional) 1 

103 96079103 5/16" × 1.5T_Split Washer 4 

104 96079104 Power Adaptor 1 

106 96079106 Locking Knob 1 

107 96079107 Center spatial wrap 1 

109 96079109 400m/m_Audio Cable (Optional) 1 

114 96079114 Slide Spacer 1 

116 96079116 Beverage Holder 1 

124 96079124 On/Off Switch Bracket 1 

132 96079132 Transformer Power Cord 1 

135 96079135 3/8" × UNC16 × 12.5T_Cap Nut 2 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

  

150 96079150 Rubber Pad 1 

160 96079160 Tablet Holder (Bottom) 1 

160-1 96079160-1 Tablet Holder Adjustable Clip 1 

160-2 96079160-2 Tablet Holder (Front) 1 

161 96079161 3.5 × 12L_Sheet Metal Screw 8 

  



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

35 

 

MANUFACTURER’S LIMITED WARRANTY 
Dyaco Canada Inc. warrants all its fitness bike parts for a period of time listed below from the date of retail sale, as determined by sale 
receipt. Dyaco Canada Inc.’s responsibilities include providing new or remanufactured parts, at Dyaco Canada Inc.’s option, and technical 
support to our independent dealers and servicing organizations. In the absence of a dealer or service organization, these warranties will 
be administered by Dyaco Canada Inc. directly to a consumer. The warranty period applies to the following components: 

LCB - RESIDENTIAL WARRANTY  

Parts/Electronics                  5 Years                                     Parts/Electronics                  3 Years                    

Frame                                   Lifetime                                    Frame                   Lifetime            

Labour                                  2 Years                                     Labour                   1 Year                

This warranty applies only to products in ordinary household use or in a non-due paying facility and the consumer is responsible for the 
items listed below: 
1. The warranty registration card must be completed and returned to the address listed on the card within 10 days of the original 

purchase to validate the Dyaco Canada Inc.’s limited warranty. 
2. Proper use of the fitness bike in accordance with the instructions provided in this manual. 
3. Proper installation in accordance with instructions provided with the fitness bike and with all local electric codes. 
4. Proper connection to a grounded power supply of sufficient voltage, replacement of blown fuses, repair of loose connections or 

defects in house wiring. 
5. Expenses for making the fitness bike accessible for servicing, including any item that was not part of the fitness bike at the time it 

was shipped from the factory. 
6. Damages to the fitness bike finish during shipping, installation or following installation. 
7. Routine maintenance of this unit as specified in this manual. 
 
EXCLUSIONS 
This warranty does not cover the following: 
1. CONSEQUENTIAL, COLLATERAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES SUCH AS PROPERTY DAMAGE AND INCIDENTAL EXPENSES RESULTING 

FROM ANY BREACH OF THIS WRITTEN OR ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY. 
Note: Some areas do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this limitation or exclusion may 
not apply to you. 

2. Service call reimbursement to the consumer. Service call reimbursement to the dealer that does not involve malfunction or defects 
in workmanship or material, for units that are beyond the warranty period, for units that are beyond the service call 
reimbursement period, for fitness bike not requiring component replacement, or fitness bike not in ordinary household use or not 
in a non-dues paying facility. 

3. Damages caused by services performed by persons other than authorized Dyaco Canada Inc. service companies; use of parts other 
than original Dyaco Canada Inc. parts; or external causes such as corrosion, discoloration of paint or plastic, alterations, 
modifications, abuse, misuse, accident, improper maintenance, inadequate power supply, or acts of God. 

4. Products with original serial numbers that have been removed or altered. 
5. Products that have been: sold, transferred, bartered, or given to a third party. 
6. Products that do not have a warranty registration card on file at Dyaco Canada Inc. Dyaco Canada Inc. reserves the right to request 

proof of purchase if no warranty record exists for the product. 
7. THIS WARRANTY IS EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF 

MERCHANTABILITY AND/OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 
8. Product use in any environment other than a residential setting. 
9. Warranties outside of North America may vary. Please contact your local dealer for details. 

 
SERVICE 
Keep your bill of sale. The labour warranty period is twelve (12) months from the date on the bill of sale. If service is performed, it is in 
your best interest to obtain and keep all receipts. This written warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights that 
vary in different areas. Service under this warranty must be obtained by following these steps, in order: 
1. Contact your selling authorized SOLE dealer.  
2. If you have any questions about your new product or questions about the warranty contact Dyaco Canada Inc. at 1-888-707-1880.  
3. If no local service is available, Dyaco Canada Inc. will repair or replace the parts, at Dyaco Canada Inc.’s option, within the warranty 

period at no charge for parts. All transportation costs, both to our factory and upon return to the owner, are the responsibility of 
the owner. The owner is responsible for adequate packaging upon return to Dyaco Canada Inc. Dyaco Canada Inc. is not responsible 
for damages that occur during shipping. Make all freight damage claims with the appropriate freight carrier. DO NOT SHIP ANY UNIT 
TO OUR FACTORY WITHOUT A RETURN AUTHORIZATION NUMBER. All units arriving without a return authorization number will be 
refused. 

4. For any further information, or to contact our service department by mail, send your correspondence to: 
Dyaco Canada Inc. 
5955 Don Murie Street 
Niagara Falls, ON 
L2G 0A9 

Product features or specifications as described or illustrated are subject to change without notice. All warranties are made by Dyaco 

Canada Inc. 



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

                   
  



Customer Service 1-888-707-1880 
Email:  customerservice@dyaco.ca 

 

 

37 

 

 


